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ATTORNEY di sci plinary pr oceedi ng. At t or ney publicly

repri manded.

11 PER CURI AM W review Referee Janes G Curtis's
report reconmending that Attorney Eva E. Ritter be publicly
repri manded for professional msconduct and recomending a
reduction in costs. No appeal has been filed in this matter so

our review proceeds pursuant to SCR 22.17(2).! After review ng

1 SCR 22.17(2) states:

If no appeal is filed tinely, the suprene court
shall review the referee's report; adopt, reject or
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the matter, we adopt the referee's findings of fact, conclusions
of law, and recomended sancti on. We concl ude, however, that
Attorney Ritter should be required to pay the full costs of this
proceedi ng, which were $6,978.68 as of Septenber 17, 2012.

12 Attorney Ritter was admtted to practice law in
W sconsin on April 20, 1993. In 2007 Attorney Ritter received a
public reprimand for failing to maintain records docunenting the
recei pt and disbursenent of fiduciary funds she handled for a
client; making cash disbursenments from a fiduciary savings
account such that she was unable to docunent what she did wth
the funds; holding client or fiduciary funds outside of a trust
account; and failing to pronptly deliver funds to the client
that he was entitled to receive. Public Reprimand of Eva E
Ritter, No. 2007-9.

13 The facts giving rise to this conplaint stem from
Attorney Ritter's representation, obtained through a State
Public Defender ( SPD) Appoi nt nent of A A, a crimnal
def endant . Attorney Ritter hired Mary Jane Kernosky of Centra
W sconsin Sentencing Advocates & Investigations, LLC (Kernosky)
to conduct an independent presentence investigation (PSI) report
for A A On May 8, 2009, Kernosky conpleted her PSI report and
sent it to Attorney Ritter with a $1,500 invoice for Kernosky's

servi ces.

nodify the referee's findings and conclusions or
remand the matter to the referee for additional
fi ndi ngs; and determine and inpose appropriate
di sci pli ne. The court, on its own notion, nay order
the parties to file briefs in the matter.
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14 In July or August of 2009, Attorney Ritter duly
submtted an invoice for representing A A to the SPD That
invoice included her own attorney fees and Kernosky's fee. On
or around August 17, 2009, the SPD sent Attorney Ritter a check
for $2,947.54, which included $1,500 for Kernosky.

15 Although the SPD check was conprised partially of
funds belonging to Kernosky, Attorney Ritter neither deposited
the funds into her trust account nor notified Kernosky that she
had received the funds. I nstead, on or around August 21, 2009,
Attorney Ritter endorsed the SPD check and deposited it into her
personal business account, and she proceeded to use the funds
for her own expenses.

16 Bet ween Novenber of 2009 and January of 2010, Kernosky
repeatedly contacted Attorney Ritter seeking paynent. At t or ney
Ritter nmade promses to pay, but failed to do so. Ker nosky
eventually filed a small clains action against Attorney Ritter
and, in June of 2010, obtained a default judgnent against
Attorney Ritter in the amobunt of $2,107.96. On August 30, 2010,
Attorney Ritter paid the small clains judgnent.

17 On June 27, 2011, the Ofice of Lawer Regulation
(OLR) filed a conplaint seeking a 60-day suspension of Attorney
Ritter's license to practice law alleging that Attorney Ritter's
conduct in connection with the Kernosky invoice violated three
separate rul es of professional conduct.

18 The OLR alleged that (1) by receiving funds from the
SPD that belonged to Kernosky and then depositing those funds
into a non-trust account used for business expenses, Attorney

3
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Ritter failed to hold in trust, separate from her own property,
that property of a third person that was in her possession in
connection W th a representation, in vi ol ation of
SCR 20:1.15(b)(1)? (Count One); (2) by failing to notify Kernosky
pronptly in witing that Attorney Ritter had received funds
belonging to Kernosky, and failing to deliver pronptly to
Kernosky those funds, Attorney Ritter violated SCR 20:1.15(d)(1)3
(Count Two); and (3) by converting to her own use funds received
from the SPD as paynent for Kernosky's work, Attorney Ritter
engaged in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or

m srepresentation, in violation of SCR 20:8.4(c)* (Count Three).

2 SCR 20:1.15(b) (1) states: Separate account.

A lawer shall hold in trust, separate from the
| awyer's own property, that property of clients and
3rd parties that is in the lawer's possession in
connection wth a representation. Al  funds of
clients and 3rd parties paid to a lawer or law firm
in connection with a representation shall be deposited
in one or nore identifiable trust accounts.

3 SCR 20:1.15(d) (1) provides: Notice and disbursemnent.

Upon receiving funds or other property in which a
client has an interest, or in which the |awer has
received notice that a 3rd party has an interest

identified by a |lien, ~court order, judgnment, or
contract, the lawer shall pronptly notify the client
or 3rd party in witing. Except as stated in this

rule or otherwise permtted by law or by agreenent
with the client, the |lawer shall pronptly deliver to
the client or 3rd party any funds or other property
that the client or 3rd party is entitled to receive.

4 SCR 20:8.4(c) says it is professional msconduct for a
| awyer to "engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit
or misrepresentation; "
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E Attorney Ritter filed an answer admtting sone of the

all egations and disputing others. She also asserted, "that
[she] was extrenely ill and not able to communicate or react in
a neani ngful fashion to the needs of the conplainant. That she

suffered lung and other problenms a lack of oxygen [sic] which
affected her nental process all of which has now been resol ved."

10 Scheduling of this case was delayed because of
Attorney R tter's poor health. The evidentiary hearing occurred
on May 24, 2012.

11 The referee made extensive factual findings relating
to Attorney Ritter's handling of the invoice. He found that
Attorney Ritter's practice was |limted to crimnal defense,
noting that she minly worked for Native Anericans and

appoi ntnents obtai ned through the SPD. The referee considered

this relevant because Attorney Ritter had little reason to
utilize her trust account. She primarily relied on her clients
making mnimal nonthly paynents. The referee also noted that

Attorney Ritter had never previously utilized an expert such as
Ker nosky on an SPD case.

12 The referee found that Attorney Ritter had four
separate accounts with Wells Fargo bank: a personal account wth
an ATM access card, a business account, a trust account, and a
savi ngs account designed to provide overdraft protection. She
typically used her personal account to pay routine expenses and
obl i gati ons.

113 The referee found that since 1997 Attorney Ritter has
been afflicted with chronic |ynphocytic |eukema (CLL) and had

5
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under gone chenot herapy on multiple occasions. Thi s di sease and
the course of nedical treatnment resulted in nultiple and serious
synptons including shortness of breath, hypoxia, cough, general
mal ai se, and recurrent bouts wth pneunoni a. Vari ous
medi cations were prescribed, as well.

14 More specifically, the referee found that in Decenber
2008, Attorney Ritter was hospitalized for five days at Mayo
Clinic's St. Mary's Hospital in Rochester, M nnesot a, for
pneunonia with conplicated left pleural effusion. Fol | ow ng
di scharge, she was directed to follow up in the pulnnonary
clinic.

115 In January of 2009 Attorney Ritter was struck by a car
as a pedestrian and suffered injuries. She was again
hospitalized at St. Mary's Hospital for five days with multiple
di agnoses including right Iower |obe pneunonia. She had
wor sening shortness of breath and nmalaise and was placed on
oxygen therapy at hone.

16 Attorney Ritter testified, and the referee found, that
from |ate 2008 through 2010, including the period of tine the
Kernosky invoice was an issue, Attorney Ritter was severely
limted by her medi cal conditions and she has little
recoll ection of what occurred during that time. Attorney Ritter
devel oped pneunobnia six times during that period and |ost
significant weight.

117 Attorney Ritter, contrary to nedical recomendati ons,
attenpted to perform sone legal work during this period. The
referee found that when she received the check from the SPD in

6
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August 2009 she was experiencing nedical issues that affected
her functi oni ng. It is undisputed that on or about August 17,
2009, the SPD issued a check payable to Attorney Ritter, which
Attorney Ritter pronptly endorsed and deposited into her
personal account. Attorney Ritter did not deposit the SPD
paynment in her trust account and, despite know ng that the SPD
paynent included the $1,500 paynent for Kernosky, failed to pay
Kernosky. Attorney Ritter used the funds to pay for things |ike
house paynents, rent, and utilities.

18 Attorney Ritter testified that her illness contributed
to the time it took for her to eventually pay Kernosky. The
referee explicitly found that Attorney Ritter's nedical
condition and illness were causes of her failure to pronptly pay
Ker nosky.

119 Meanwhile, the record reflects, and the referee found,
that Kernosky was persistent in her efforts to be paid. She
made frequent requests for paynent, reported the matter to the
COLR, pursued a grievance, pursued an open records request wth
the SPD, and filed a small clains action against Attorney Ritter
in Mrathon County. Attorney Ritter was hospitalized when
Kernosky filed suit and, although Attorney Ritter was not
properly served due to her hospitalization, the small clains
court entered a default judgnment against her on June 2, 2010, in
t he sum of $2,107. 96.

120 Attorney Ritter was hospitalized again from June 14,
2010, to June 25, 2010. Around this tinme, Attorney Ritter
recalled that she had inherited sonme stock that was kept in a

7
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safe-deposit box. In July 2010 Attorney Ritter arranged for the
sale of the stock and, with part of the proceeds, Attorney
Ritter reinbursed Kernosky in full.

21 The referee concluded the OLR had proved by clear and
convincing evidence that by receiving funds from the SPD that
bel onged to Kernosky and then depositing those funds into a non-
trust account used for business expenses, Attorney Ritter failed
to hold in trust, separate from her own property, that property
of a third person that was in her possession in connection wth
a representation, in violation of SCR 20:1.15(b)(1) (Count One).
The referee also concluded that by failing to notify Kernosky
pronptly in witing that Attorney Ritter had received funds
belonging to Kernosky, and failing to deliver pronptly to
Ker nosky those funds, Attorney Ritter violated SCR 20:1.15(d)(1)
(Count Two).

122 However, the referee concluded that the OLR had failed
to denonstrate by clear, satisfactory, and convincing evidence
that Attorney Ritter engaged in conduct involving dishonesty,
fraud, decei t, or m srepresentation in vi ol ation of
SCR 20: 8.4(c) (Count Three).

23 In reaching this conclusion the referee noted that a
medi cal condition may be considered in mtigation of discipline
if the condition is explicitly found to have caused the

m sconduct . In re Disciplinary Proceedings Against Schwartz,

134 Ws. 2d 18, 22, 397 N.W2d 98 (1986). In the present case,
the referee explicitly determned that Attorney R tter's nedical
condition was a cause of her msconduct. The referee

8



No. 2011AP1469-D

acknowl edged that Attorney Ritter's prior public reprimnd was
an aggravating factor, but recognized additional mtigating
factors, observing that "[wlhile paynment to M. Kernosky was
del ayed, she wultimately received full paynent of her billed
charge and the substantial costs taxed as a part of the small
clainms action. There was no attenpt at personal gain on
[Attorney] Ritter's part and no intent to cheat or defraud
anot her."

124 Utimately, the referee, enphasizing that he heard
Attorney Ritter testify, carefully considered and discussed the
case law presented by the OLR and deened distinguishable the
cases the OLR cited in support of its requested 60-day
suspensi on. Noting that Attorney Ritter's nedical situation has
stabilized and her nedical prognosis is positive, the referee
stated that "suspension of her Ilicense would be personally
devastating to [Attorney] Ritter and is not necessary to protect
against repetition of the msconduct, . . . ." The referee
strongly reconmended a public reprimnd as sufficient discipline
for Attorney Ritter's msconduct and recommended that she be
required to pay the costs of this proceeding.

125 Both t he CLR and Att or ney Ritter sought
reconsi deration of certain aspects of the referee's report and
recommendat i on. The OLR asked the referee to revisit the
conclusion that Attorney Ritter did not violate SCR 20:8.4(c),
citing a nyriad of cases for the proposition that a finding of
wr ongf ul intent 1is not needed to prove a violation of
SCR 20:8.4(c), and that a violation of SCR 20:8.4(c) can be

9
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based on an attorney's "carel essness and neglect." See, e.qg.,

In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against Carroll, 2001 W 130, 248

Ws. 2d 662, 636 N W2d 718; In re Disciplinary Proceedings

Agai nst Usow, 214 Ws. 2d 596, 571 N.wW2d 162 (1997). At t or ney

Ritter requested a reduction in costs, citing her financial
circunstances and the fact that she was exonerated on the nost
serious charged fil ed agai nst her.

26 The referee thoroughly considered both notions,
mai ntai ning that under the facts of this case, the OLR had not
proven a violation of SCR 20:8.4(c). The referee acknow edged
that in the proper case, reckless conduct in derogation of what
the attorney knew or should have known under the circunstances
can qualify as conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit.
Here, however, the referee was persuaded, in part by Attorney
Ritter's own testinony and by the nedical evidence adduced on
her behalf, that Attorney Ritter's conduct did not rise to the
| evel of dishonesty, fraud, or deceit that <constituted a
violation of SCR 20:8.4(c). The referee added that even if the
OLR had proved a violation of SCR 20:8.4(c), it would not alter
his recommendati on for discipline because "this case essentially
concerns one focused incident of how the SPD check was handl ed.

There are no multiple acts of m sconduct in this case and
no pattern of m sconduct has been shown."

127 Regarding Attorney Ritter's request that the referee
reconsider his recomendation that Attorney R tter pay the ful
costs of the proceeding, the referee said it is "apparent that
any cost award wll be a financial burden on [Attorney Ritter],"

10
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and since the OLR s notion to reconsider only added to the costs
involved, the referee recommended the court exercise its
discretion and consider a reduction in the costs assessed
agai nst Attorney Ritter.

128 When reviewing a referee's report and reconmmendation
in an attorney disciplinary proceeding, we affirm a referee's
findings of fact unless they are found to be clearly erroneous,
but we review the referee's conclusions of law on a de novo

basi s. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against Inglinpo, 2007 W

126, 5, 305 Ws. 2d 71, 740 N W2d 125. W determne the
appropriate level of discipline given the particular facts of
each case, independent of the referee's recommendation, but

benefiting from it. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against

Wdul e, 2003 W 34, 144, 261 Ws. 2d 45, 660 N. W 2d 686.

129 Here, we adopt the referee's findings of fact. e
al so agree with the referee that those findings of fact support
a legal conclusion that Attorney Ritter conmtted the first two
counts of professional m sconduct alleged by the OLR W accept
the referee's conclusion—derived in part from his assessnent of
Attorney Ritter's credibility, evidence of her serious nedical
issues, and the referee's explicit finding that her nedical
condition caused the msconduct—that the OLR has failed to
establish a violation of SCR 20:8.4(c) in this case. See In re

D sciplinary Proceedings Against Wod, 122 Ws. 2d 610, 363

N.W2d 220 (1985). W agree with the referee that wunder the
facts presented, a public reprimand is sufficient discipline in
this case.

11
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130 Finally, we turn to the issue of the costs of this
proceeding. Attorney R tter questioned inposition of full costs
in a notion for reconsideration before the referee, but she has
not formally objected to the inposition of costs as set forth in
SCR 22.24(2). Qur general policy is to inpose the costs of a
di sciplinary proceeding against the respondent attorney whose
m sconduct necessitated the proceeding. SCR 22.24(1m. W see
no reason to deviate from that policy in this case. There is
nothing on the face of the OLR s statenent of costs that would
suggest the requested costs are unreasonable. W are aware that
Attorney Ritter has significant financial obligations, and we
suggest Attorney Ritter work wwth the OLR to reach an agreenent
by which the cost assessment may be paid over time. See In re

Di sciplinary Proceedings Against Konnor, 2005 W 37, {50, 279

Ws. 2d 284, 694 N.W2d 376 (Abrahanson, C J., concurring) ("If
a |l awer cannot pay the full costs imedi ately, an agreenent may
be reached to enable the |l awer to pay the costs over tine").

31 IT |IS ORDERED that Eva E. Ritter is publicly
repri manded for her professional m sconduct.

132 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Eva E. Ritter shall pay to the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation the costs of this proceeding or advise the court of
an agreenent reached with the Ofice of Lawer Regulation by
whi ch the cost assessnent nmay be paid over tine.

133 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the director of the Ofice
of Lawyer Regulation shall advise the court if there has not
been full conpliance with all conditions of this order.

12
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134 M CHAEL J. GABLEMAN, J., did not participate.

13
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135 ANN WALSH BRADLEY, J. (di ssenting in part).
Consi stent with the recomendation of the referee, | would not
i mpose the full costs of this proceeding on Attorney Ritter.

36 | am authorized to state that Justice DAVID T. PROSSER

joins this opinion dissenting in part.
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